

No. 83999

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

STEPHEN SISOLAK, Governor of Nevada; AARON FORD, Nevada Attorney General; GEORGE TOGLIATTI, Director of the Department of Public Safety; MINDY MCKAY, Administrator of Records, Communications, and Compliance in the Nevada Department of Public Safety,

Electronically Filed
Sep 01 2023 01:35 PM
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

Appellants,

v.

POLYMER80, INC.,

Respondent.

On Appeal from the Third Judicial District Court
Case No. 21-cv-00690

APPELLANTS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

AARON D. FORD
Attorney General
Nevada Bar No. 7704
KIEL B. IRELAND
Deputy Solicitor General
Nevada Bar No. 15368
Office of the Nevada Attorney General
100 N. Carson St.
Carson City, NV 89701
(775) 684-1234
kireland@ag.nv.gov

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. This Court Can Look to Federal Law to Dispel Any Vagueness in AB 286	1
II. Federal Law Confirms AB 286’s Terms’ Common Meaning.....	3
A. AB 286 and the ATF Rule Both Address the Unfinished Frames and Receivers Used in Ghost-Gun Kits.....	4
B. The ATF Rule Confirms and Adds Content to AB 286’s Meaning	5
C. In the Alternative, This Court Can Adopt the ATF Rule’s Definitions as a Limiting Construction	7
CONCLUSION.....	8
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	9
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

CASES

Busefink v. State,
128 Nev. 525 (2012).....8

Gallegos v. State,
123 Nev. 289 (2007).....2, 3

Garland v. VanDerStok,
No. 23A82, __ S. Ct. __, 2023 WL 5023383 (Aug. 8, 2023)4

Ransdell v. Clark County,
124 Nev. 847 (2008).....2, 3

Sheriff of Washoe Cty. v. Martin,
99 Nev. 336 (1983).....3

Silverwing Development v. State Contractors Board,
136 Nev. 642 (2020).....2

Skilling v. United States,
561 U.S. 358 (2010)8

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

27 C. F. R. § 478.115, 7

27 C.F.R. § 478.12 (2022)1

27 C.F.R. § 478.12(c).....5, 6

Definition of “Frame or Receiver” and Identification of Firearms, 86 Fed. Reg.
27,720 (proposed May 21, 2021) (to be codified at 27 C.F.R. pts. 447-479).....7

Definition of “Frame or Receiver” and Identification of Firearms, 87 Fed. Reg.
24,652 (Apr. 26, 2022) (codified at 27 C.F.R. pts. 447-449).....4, 7

RULES

NRAP 43(c)(1).....1

STATUTES

NRS § 202.253(9)4, 6

NRS § 202.360(1)(b).....2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

AB286,
NELIS,
<https://tinyurl.com/yc5w6vfv> (last visited Aug. 24, 2023).7
Assembly Bill 286..... passim
Hearing on AB 286 Before the Senate Committee on Judiciary on May 11, 2021,
81st Sess., at 6 (Nev. 2021),
<https://bit.ly/3Q1PgQl>4, 5
